SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

BETWEEN:

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

- and -

MICHAEL MITTON

Accused

--- Before THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE THEN, without a jury, at the Metropolitan Toronto Court House; commencing on Thursday, March 22, 2007.

GUILTY PLEA, SUBMISSIONS SENTENCING

APPEARANCES:

R. SCHWARTZ, Esq.)
A. WHEELER, Ms.)

for the Crown

F. ADDARIO, Esq.)

for the Accused

30

10

15

AG 0087 (rev. 07-01)

THURSDAY, MARCH 22, 2007

THE COURT: I do apologize to counsel. I thought we would be a very short time with the matter that brings you here, but as you can see, sometimes that's not possible. Do you wish to have Mr. Mitten brought up, or is it better for us to take a break at this point?

MR. ADDARIO: I think -- good afternoon, Your Honour. Frank Addario. I think it would be useful, and I understand from Mr. Schwartz and Ms. Wheeler that they agree it would make sense to have a -- to continue our judicial pre-trial.

THE COURT: Yes. All right. Okay. Very well. Thank you. I will meet with counsel, then, shortly. We might as well take the afternoon break, then.

MR. ADDARIO: Do you want us to come afterwards?

THE COURT: Sure.

MR. ADDARIO: Sure. Thank you.

-- COURT RECESSED AT 3:30 p.m.

L.---

30

10

AG 0087 (rev. 07-01)

--- UPON RESUMING AT 4:00 p.m.

MR. ADDARIO: Good afternoon, Your Honour.

It's Frank Addario, I appear for Mr. Mitten and he's here before you.

THE COURT: All right. Very well.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Good afternoon, Your Honour, Schwartz initial R appearing for the Crown, with my colleague, Ms. Wheeler.

As you know, Your Honour, this matter has been pre-tried before you with counsel. Mr. Mitten appears before you today to plead guilty to the two counts set out in the indictment before you and to be sentenced in relation to those counts. So to that end, I would ask that he be arraigned on both counts, please.

THE COURT: Yes. Please, Madam Registrar.

THE REGISTRAR OF THE COURT: Michael Mitten, you stand charged that you unlawfully did, between the 1st day of May, 2004 and the 31st day of July, 2005, both dates inclusive, at the City of Toronto in the said Region; and

25

20

10

elsewhere in the Province of Ontario, and elsewhere in Canada, and in the United States of America, and elsewhere, did by deceit, falsehood or other fraudulent means, with intent to defraud, affect the public market price of shares of Pender International Inc., contrary to section 380(2) of the Criminal Code of Canada.

And that you, between the 1st day of November, 2004, and the 31st day of December, 2004, both dates inclusive, at the City of Toronto in the said Region, and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario, and elsewhere in Canada, did transfer the possession of, send or deliver, transport, transmit, alter or dispose of property, to wit: USD\$243,991.39, with intent to conceal or convert that property, knowing or believing that all or a part of that property was obtained or derived directly or indirectly as a result of the commission in Canada of a designated

15

20

30

AG 0087 (rev. 07-01)

offence, contrary to section 462.31 of the Criminal Code of Canada.

How do you plead to Count 1?

THE ACCUSED: Guilty.

THE REGISTRAR OF THE COURT: How do you

plead to Count 2?

THE ACCUSED: Guilty, Your Honour.

THE REGISTRAR OF THE COURT: Thank you.

THE COURT: Is there a necessity of a reelection or anything of that order at this stage? I am not sure what the election was.

MR. ADDARIO: No. We waive a re-election if there was a judge and jury election. Unfortunately, none of us were there at Old City Hall. My colleague did it with Ms. Wheeler's colleague.

THE COURT: All right. Well, then, I think perhaps out of an abundance of caution, it may not be necessary, but why don't we, if counsel are prepared to do that, sign the re-election form just so that there isn't any question about the jurisdiction.

30

MR. ADDARIO: All right. Certainly Mr. Mitton elects to be tried by Your Honour alone this afternoon.

THE COURT: All right. Very well. Yes, Mr. Schwartz.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Thank you, Your Honour.

With respect to the facts, the Crown has prepared a written Agreed Statement of Fact, which I propose to file as an exhibit in the proceedings, and then read into the record. So I will pass that up to the court now.

THE COURT: Thank you.

MR. SCHWARTZ: The Agreed Statement of Facts is as follows:

[1] Over a period of approximately 14 months between the summer of 2004 and the summer of 2005, Michael Mitton was involved in a sophisticated, large-scale fraud that artificially inflated the price of shares of Pender International Inc., or "Pender".

30

[]]

20

[2] Pender was a dormant "shell" company incorporated in the State of Delaware. Pender did not own any assets prior to the events giving rise to charges in this case, and it did not carry on any active business.

Pender shares were quoted and traded on the [3] Over-the Counter Bulletin Board in the United States, (or The OTC.BB is a regulated quotation service for OTC.BB). securities that are generally not listed on NASDAQ or a national securities exchange such as the New York Stock Trading in OTC.BB securities is Exchange or the TSX. reported to the public via volume and price charts published by media such as Reuters, Bloomberg and Yahoo Finance. Trading that artificially inflates the volume of trading in OTCC.BB securities, or trading at artificial prices of OTC.BB securities, may distort normal market forces and may affect the public market price of securities because such trading artificially affects the volume and price charts that are made available to members of the public.

[4] In the summer of 2004, Mr. Mitton and others conspired to acquire all or almost all of the free-

30

25

10

15

trade those shares amongst themselves in a circular pattern at ever increasing volume and prices, to artificially inflate the share price and defraud investors. This type of fraud is sometimes referred to as a "pump and dump" stock manipulation.

[5] The Crown alleges that Mr. Mitton conspired with Aniello (Neil) Peluso and Michael Ciavarella to manipulate the share price of Pender. Mr. Peluso and Mr. Ciavarella also face charges in connection with these allegations, but they have not yet been tried.

accomplished through a complex set of transactions whereby funds were obtained from several private investors, many of whom were unsophisticated, totalling approximately \$2,900,000 Canadian. Mr. Mitton was not directly involved in the accumulation of these funds and does not have direct knowledge of the particulars of these investments. However, Mr. Mitton does have direct knowledge of the following. A portion of the funds, approximately \$890,000 Canadian, was used to purchase almost all of the

25

20

10

outstanding shares of Pender. The remaining \$2,000,000 Canadian was pooled together and used to purchase a 14.4% interest in an exploratory, non-producing gold mining project in Northern Ontario called Armistice Resources Limited, or "Armistice". The 14.4% interest in Armistice was subsequently assigned, through another transaction, to Pender, in exchange for Pender shares. The overall effect of these transactions was that, a) Mr. Mitton and other co-conspirators acquired control over almost all of the free-trading shares of Pender, b) Pender acquired a 14.4% interest in Armistice, and c) the private investors acquired Pender shares in exchange for their investments.

months that followed, Mr. Mitton engaged in manipulative trading of Pender shares and issued false and misleading information relating to Pender, thereby affecting the public market price of Pender shares and creating a risk of deprivation for the private investors who had acquired Pender shares in exchange for their investments. In addition, as a result of the manipulation, the price of Pender shares ultimately dropped, resulting in actual

30

25

losses for some of the private investors. The losses suffered by the private investors are difficult to quantify. Some private investors sold their Pender shares and recovered their investments; some private investors were repaid by a third party after the price of Pender shares dropped; and some private investors continue to hold Pender shares and suffered losses through the fall of Pender's share price.

By the fall of 2004, Mr. Mitton and the coconspirators had succeeded in acquiring almost all of the
free-trading shares of Pender, so the manipulation of the
share price was set to take place. Trading in the shares
of Pender commenced in the middle of October 2004. Over
the next month or so, the price of Pender shares rose by
a factor of more than 3.700% from \$0.30 per share
expressed to U.S. dollars to \$11.25 per share, expressed
in U.S. dollars.

[9] Banking and brokerage documents have been seized from Canada and the United States. These records have been analyzed by experts. The expert analysis confirms that much of the trading in Pender in October and

30

25

10

15

November, 2004 was conducted by Mr. Mitton and circular pattern amongst a in Ciavarella, trading themselves or companies they controlled, or through accounts over which they held trading authority, through accounts held by nominee account holders whom they directed or controlled (none of the accounts were held in Mr. Mitton's personal name, which is notorious within the The trading was conducted at ever securities industry). increasing prices and volume in order to artificially inflate the public market price of Pender shares and distort normal market forces.

he was the co-conspirator with sufficient expertise in the capital markets to orchestrate the manipulation. The scheme was sophisticated. In many instances, the trading conducted by Mr. Mitton involved significant up-ticking (placing a bid at a price that is higher than the price of the preceding trade), high closing (making the final trade of the day at a higher price than the price of previous trades in order to create an artificial closing price for the day), ramping up (moving the price up through regular

30

25

20

11:

Facts Read in (Schwartz)

buying at increasingly higher prices), matched trading (placing pre-arranged buy and sell orders at nearly the same time, price and volume), wash trading (trading that does not involve a change in actual beneficial ownership), and recycling funds (moving funds from one account to another to cover the settlement of trades). These trading techniques are indicative of a "pump and dump" stock manipulation scheme. Mr. Mitton used these techniques in the many corporate and personal accounts over which he exercised control or authority. Mr. Mitton also used a technique of settling trades by cheque rather than funds transfer. This delayed settlement and facilitated the recycling of funds used to finance the manipulative trading.

when one or more brokerage firms became concerned about increasing debits in the accounts controlled by Mr. Mitton and Mr. Ciavarella. Those debits were not being settled as required. The brokerage firms conducted internal investigations and discovered that the principal purchasers of Pender were related to the principal sellers

30

25

10

15

of Pender. They also investigated the rapid escalation of price and concluded that there was no legitimate explanation that could account for that pricing. As a result, they froze accounts held or controlled by Mr. Mitton, Mr. Ciavarella and others.

Does brokerage firm became concerned in part because a Pender share certificate for approximately 3,400,000 shares had been deposited which, given the inflated market price of Pender shares, was worth approximately \$34,000,000 U.S. dollars. The certificate was deposited in an account held by a nominee account holder directed or controlled by Mr. Mitton. This gives an indication of the potential value of the manipulation.

Securities Canada had an outstanding debit of approximately \$2,600,000 U.S. dollars. This debit was caused by purchases of Pender shares in accounts held at HSBC Securities Canada that had not been settled. Mr. Mitton and Mr. Ciavarella traded in and exercised control over these accounts. In an effort to obtain payment to cover this debit, the investment advisor for the accounts

30

20

25

met with Mr. Mitton. Mr. Mitton told the investment advisor that he would wire transfer approximately \$2,600,000 (USD) from Barclays Bank in the Cayman Islands to cover the debit, but only on the condition that he would be able to get the money out later. Mr. Mitton told the investment advisor that this was his Own money.

Ultimately, HSBC Securities Canada did not receive payment to cover the debit. In the ordinary course, HSBC Securities Canada would have liquidated the securities held in the accounts in order to cover the debit (the artificially inflated value of Pender shares held in the accounts was more than sufficient to settle the accounts). However, by mid November 2004, HSBC Securities Canada had concluded that the price of Pender shares had been manipulated and that the accounts controlled by Mr. Mitton and Mr. Ciavarella were involved in the manipulation. In order to avoid visiting this fraud on the investing public by selling the Pender shares into the public market, HSBC Securities Canada refused to sell the shares and instead incurred a loss in these accounts in an amount of at least \$2,625,000 U.S. dollars.

30

[.]

25

.15

In this case has affected the way HSBC Securities Canada deals with customers who trade in speculative securities.

In particular, after incurring this loss, HSBC Securities

Canada changed its settlement rules respecting thinly traded stocks, such that customers are now required to settle trades immediately upon their execution, as opposed to the ordinarily applicable three-day settlement period.

accounts operated by parties trading in Pender, Mr. Ciavarella emptied accounts that were not yet frozen of roughly \$250,000 U.S. dollars. These funds were, in whole or in part, proceeds of the offence of fraud. Mr. Ciavarella then transferred those funds to the trust account of a law office. The funds were then transferred from the trust account to Mr. Mitton, and subsequently from Mr. Mitton to his wife. From there they were dispersed and depleted in various ways. These transfers form the basis of count two in the indictment, a charge of laundering property obtained by crime. There is no

30

25

10

15

allegation that the law office was engaged in wrongdoing in respect of these transfers.

After the accounts were frozen, the volume of trading in Pender shares and the price of Pender shares decreased dramatically. The share price of Pender dropped to \$6.00 U.S. dollars by the end of December 2004, to \$1.86 U.S. dollars by the end of January 2005 and to \$0.34 U.S. dollars by the end of February 2005.

[18] On or about December 10, 2004; the Ontario Securities Commission issued directions and cease trade orders freezing the suspect accounts and ordering that Mr. Mitton, Mr. Ciavarella and others cease trading in Pender shares. On or about December 17, 2004, the cease trade order directed at Mr. Mitton was subsequently broadened to prohibit trading in any securities.

Mr. Mitton had recommenced trading in securities, including Pender. Mr. Mitton set up accounts in British Columbia and in the United States held by nominee account holders. Mr. Mitton directed trading in those accounts from Ontario in violation of the OSC cease trade orders.

30

25

10

15

i] 1

Facts Read in (Schwartz)

In addition, by directing trading in an account in British Columbia, Mr. Mitton was in violation of another cease trade order in effect in that province. The net proceeds of sales of Pender shares in the U.S. accounts totalled approximately \$1,218,000 U.S. dollars.

of 2005, various press releases were issued and SEC documents were filed respecting Pender and its alleged business ventures with other parties. Many of these publicly available documents were written by Mr. Mitton. To Mr. Mitton's knowledge, these documents contained false or misleading information favourable to Pender. Between July 14, 2004 and April 21, 2005, no fewer than 18 press releases and SEC filings were issued that contained false or misleading information favourable to Pender. The release of these documents was designed to artificially inflate the public market price of Pender shares and distort normal market forces.

[21] While conducting Pender business, Mr.
Mitton used names including "Michael Milton", "Michael
Hennessey", and "Michael Douglas". His use of aliases was

30

25

20

successful in that many people were not, at the time, aware of Mr. Mitton's true identity. Given that Mr. Mitton's true name is notorious within the securities industry, his successful use of aliases was integral to his ability to orchestrate and carry out the fraud in this case.

As a result of his participation in these [22] offences, Mr. Mitton received payments and benefits of various kinds, including: payments and transfers of monies to Mr. Mitton and/or his wife; a portion of the proceeds of sales of Pender shares in U.S. accounts (as detailed above at paragraph 19); the use of credit cards and payments of credit cards balances; payments of hotel bills; residential lease payments; and automobile lease payments. For the purpose of this guilty plea, the Crown alleges, and Mr. Mitton agrees, that the sum of the benefits and payments that flowed directly to Mr. Mitton and/or his wife is no less than \$580,000 Canadian. offences also generated other profits that flowed to other parties, and Mr. Mitton had control over proceeds far greater than this amount.

30

25

11

Submissions (Schwartz)

Those are the facts.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you, Mr. Schwartz. Mr. Addario, on behalf of Mr. Mitton, are the facts substantially correct?

MR. ADDARIO: Your Honour, Mr. Mitton has had an opportunity to review the Agreed Statement of Facts in writing and he's instructed me that they are substantially correct.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you very much. Well, then, on the basis of those facts, there shall be a finding of guilt with respect to both counts.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Thank you, Your Honour.

Now, as you know, counsel come before you today with a joint submission; namely, that a sentence of seven years imprisonment is an appropriate disposition in this case having regard to the circumstances of the offences and Mr. Mitton's history.

As to pre-sentence custody, Mr. Mitton has been in pre-sentence custody for approximately eight weeks commencing on January 26th 2007, the date of his arrest,

30

25

10.

15

and he obviously deserves credit for that, which I admit should be calculated on a two for one basis, resulting in 16 weeks credit for pre-sentence custody. What that is, subtracted from the seven-year sentence counsel urge you to impose, the result is a net sentence as of today's date of 6 years and 8 months. Which is the sentence we urge you to impose.

In addition, the Crown asks you to impose a restitution order payable to HSBC Securities Canada in the amount of \$2,625,000 U.S. dollars, and I understand that Mr. Mitton does not oppose the imposition of that order.

Now, I have brief submissions to make in support of the joint submission. In support of the joint submission, the Crown essentially asks you to consider three sets of factors. First, those factors relating to the circumstances of the offences I have just reviewed. In my submission, the facts of the offences disclose a number of aggravating factors that amply justify a lengthy penitentiary sentence in this case. This was obviously a sophisticated large-scale fraud that resulted in substantial losses to HSBC Securities, and resulted in the

30

20

25

risk of significant losses to the investing public as a The fraud continued for over one year and involved whole. a variety of dishonest acts. So this was not simply an included sophisticated fraud The isolated event. manipulative trading and the dissemination of false and misleading press releases and SCC filings. The potential windfall for Mr. Mitton and the co-conspirators had this fraud successfully run its course was extraordinary. At the very least, tens of millions of dollars. So, this kind of fraud clearly undermines public confidence in the capital markets and, therefore, there was a strong element of general deterrence at play. So, there are a number of offences associated with the aggravating factors themselves.

The second set of factors I ask you to consider relate to the circumstances of the offender, Mr. Mitton, and in particular, his lengthy history of committing criminal and regulatory offences. To give you a sense of Mr. Mitton's history, the Crown has prepared a tab volume of material relating to his history, which I

30

25

10

15

propose to file with the court now. I have provided a copy to Mr. Addario. So I'll pass that up now.

THE COURT: Thank you.

And I will be asking that MR. SCHWARTZ: that volume be marked as the second exhibit to these I don't propose to review this document in. proceedings. detail, in my submissions today, but when you review the volume, you will see that it contains in its various tabs Mr. Mitton's criminal record, a BCC Securities Commission decision, which is predicated on an agreement made by Mr. Mitton as to the facts surrounding a previous set of offences. You will see it contains another BCC Securities Commission decision, and I am now referring to the document at Tab 3 which sets -- it's a lengthy document which provides a review of other fraudulent conduct and regulatory offences committed by Mr. Mitton. And finally at Tab 4, you will find reasons for sentence from the Supreme Court of British Columbia from December relating to Mr. Mitton's most recent criminal convictions. And when you review those reasons for sentence, you will

30

20

25

see detailed discussion of his offences committed by Mr. Mitton.

In order to assist you to navigate through that volume, the Crown has prepared a chart, which I propose to pass up to you now, which essentially summarizes the materials, and the chart will act as the Crown's submissions in respect of those materials.

MR. ADDARIO: That's the coloured chart.

MR. SCHWARTZ: That's the coloured chart.

When you review that chart, Your Honour, you will see that commencing at page 1 there is also reference to some historical convictions. Proceeding on to page 2 there is reference to a number of additional convictions, in the early 80s. On to page 3 there is reference to some additional criminal convictions and also facts relating to regulatory offences from 1988. Turning to page 4 you will find facts relating to additional regulatory offences and criminal offences throughout the 90's. Page 5, additional regulatory offences in the mid to late 90s, and at the bottom of page 5 the criminal convictions I referred to a moment ago from December, 2000, Mr. Mitton's most recent

20

10

25

convictions, which resulted in a four-year criminal sentence imposed in December, 2000. Without reviewing those materials in detail, I may just say this in my submissions today, when you review the volume I have passed up and when you review the chart that I have provided to you, you will see, in my submission, that like the offences presently before the court, Mr. Mitton's ' history also exhibits a number of aggravating factors relevant to the imposition of sentence today. If you count up his criminal convictions, they total 103 in All of them fraud related, spanning some 30 You will also see that Mr. Mitton has received years. substantial terms of imprisonment for fraud in the past, including at least three penitentiary sentences, including. a six-year penitentiary sentence for fraud related You will see that Mr. Mitton has been found . offences. guilty of numerous offences which are very similar to the conduct arising in the present case, that is offences involving the manipulation of the public market price of shares using aliases to disguise his identity in order to perpetrate fraud, establishing nominee accounts

30

engaging in conduct causing huge losses to brokerage and brokerage firms. And, indeed, when you review his history you will see that he committed the present offences while on parole for the last set of offences, and that in committing these offences, he violated cease trade orders in effect in Ontario and British Columbia.

So those are a few of the aggravating features of this case that emerge to a review of Mr. Mitton's history.

That brings us to the third set of factors I ask you to consider; namely, the mitigating factors that the Crown submits justify the joint submissions advanced First and foremost, Mr. Mitton obviously deserves the credit for his early guilty pleas. These are very early guilty pleas in lengthy complex proceedings, so they true acknowledgement taken as a ought be Mitton for which he deserves responsibility by Mr. as part of In addition, substantial credit. resolution in this case, Mr. Mitton has made concessions that will facilitate the ongoing prosecution of

30

20

remaining two accused, Mr. Peluso and Mr. Ciavarella, and will \cdot ensure that resources are court efficiently in those proceedings. First, Mr. Mitton has agreed to waive any claim of solicitor/client privilege that he may otherwise have had in relation to the monies transferred through the trust account of the law office, which formed the basis of the money laundering count Mr. Mitton has pleaded guilty to. By waiving this claim of privilege, Mr. Mitton has facilitated the ongoing prosecution of Mr. Ciavarella in particular, who is also charged with money laundering in relation to those transfers. In addition, Mr. Mitton has agreed not to litigate potential claims available to him under the Charter of Rights and Freedoms, which if litigated, would have consumed court resources and lengthened the court from And proceedings in this case. perspective in the context of this case, that significant mitigating factor that justifies a reduction in the sentence that would otherwise have been appropriate in view of the seriousness of these offences and his history. So, having regard to those factors, I urge you

30

25

15

to accept the joint submission of counsel and to impose a seven-year sentence, less credit for pre-sentence custody and to impose the restitution order payable to HSBC Securities Canada.

As to how this sentence ought to be broken down between the two counts, I haven't spoken to my friend, Mr. Addario, about that issue, but in my submission, the leading count is Count 1, fraud, which itself calls for a seven-year sentence. I would submit that a three-year concurrent sentence ought to be imposed in relation to Count 2.

Subject to any questions, those are the Crown's submissions.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Schwartz. I think that's very thorough. Mr. Addario.

MR. ADDARIO: Thank you, Your Honour. Mr. Mitton is 48 years old and it's quite true that he has a lengthy criminal record and it's that record which supports the joint submission. The sentence proposed is stiff. It doesn't reflect, in my submission, so much the nature of the offence as it does the antecedents of the

30

25

10

15

Submissions (Addario)

can be honoured through honest means, but Mr. Mitton has instructed me not to oppose its imposition. He has a wife and three children who are partially dependant on him and would be most pleased to have him on the right side of the law at the expiration of the sentence. It's true that he was arrested on January 26th and instructed me to initiate discussions respecting a guilty plea within one week of his arrest. His early pleas have saved the Crown and the administration of justice an enormous amount of time, energy, expense and paper. The preliminary inquiry alone was expected to last several long weeks in the Court of Justice, and a time-consuming trial is certain to follow.

were Your Honour to be exposed to the evidence in this case, you would learn that he was encouraged to join this scheme by someone else that he was brought out of retirement or a self-imposed withdrawal from participation in this kind of scheme. His personal benefit was relatively small compared to the overall scheme, but the punishment has been severe and swift. So I am urging you to accede to the joint submission.

30

Submissions (Addario)

I make one comment on mitigating factors that Mr. Schwartz listed and it simply relates to that issue of solicitor/client privilege and I wish to say on the record that Mr. Mitton waived it for reasons of his own relating to his understanding of his rights and his position in there and not to facilitate the prosecution of anyone. That's not his goal.

Thank you very much.

THE COURT: Very well, then. Is there anything further, Mr. Schwartz, that you wish to say?

MR. SCHWARTZ: I just wish to confirm, I have passed up three documents to the court: the Agreed Statement of Facts, which I'd ask be marked as Exhibit 1 today, the sentencing proceedings; the volume of materials which I would ask is marked as Exhibit 2. The remaining document is a chart prepared by the Crown, really in the nature of submissions. I am not sure if you have a view whether that ought to be marked as a lettered exhibit, perhaps, to ensure it remain in the file, or if you have taken another view.

30

25

20

Submissions (Addario)

of the things, why not make it an exhibit. I think it doesn't really matter what I think that since it's been tendered on the sentencing, why not make it Exhibit number 3 then. What I propose to do then is very briefly to retire so that I can consider the submissions of counsel. I shouldn't be particularly long. I would hope I can come back say in about 20 minutes, if that's satisfactory.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Thank you.

--- COURT RECESSED AT 4:45 p.m.

25

20

10

--- UPON RESUMING AT 5:05 p.m.

ORAL REASONS FOR SENTENCE

[1] THE COURT: With respect to the matter of the Queen and Michael Mitton; Mr. Schwartz and Ms. Wheeler for the Crown, Mr. Addario for Mr. Mitton.

[2] Mr. Mitton has pled guilty to two counts of an indictment, Count 1 outlining a fraud involving stock market manipulation and Count 2, money laundering.

been thoroughly discussed by the Crown, Mr. Schwartz, in the Agreed Statement of Facts, which is Exhibit 1 on this proceeding. Although he may have been coaxed out of retirement, Mr. Mitton nevertheless has admitted to being the architect of a stock market manipulation involving the shares of Pender International Inc. wherein he utilized his considerable expertise, acquired, no doubt, from other stock market frauds for which Mr. Mitton has been convicted as well as sanctioned by stock market regulators

30

25

10

in British Columbia, Alberta, and Ontario in order to commit another in a series of sophisticated frauds.

The techniques utilized to achieve this "pump and dump" stock market manipulation include, as paragraph 10 of the Agreed Statement of Facts outlines, such things as up ticking, high closing, ramping up, wash trading, and recycling funds, amongst others.

[4] As a result, while it is difficult to quantify the precise losses to the public, it is possible to quantify a loss of \$2,600,00 U.S. to HSBC Securities Canada.

The fraud was further facilitated by press releases and public filings authored by Mr. Mitton as well as the use of aliases because of his reputation in the financial community. As a result of his participation, his own profit or benefit from this fraud is, by his admission, no less than \$580,000 Canadian, excluding the profits of others.

[6] With respect to the substance of Count 2, along with a co-conspirator, one Mr. Ciavarella, he caused funds, which were the proceeds of the fraud, to be

30

20

transferred to the trust account of a law firm and thereafter to Mr. Mitton himself and finally to his wife. In this regard, however, Mr. Mitton has waived solicitor/client privilege with respect to his dealings with the law firm, and as his counsel has pointed out, he has done that for his own reasons.

- [7] Section 718 of the Criminal Code specifies, amongst other principles of sentencing, the principle of general and specific deterrence as well as that of denunciation. Those principles, in my view, and I think with the agreement of counsel, are the over-arching principles which are applicable in this case.
- [8] In this case, there is a joint submission by very experienced counsel that seven years in the penitentiary is the appropriate sentence, minus the time served of some 16 weeks (which represents 8 weeks since the arrest, multiplied by the accepted factor of two with respect to pre-trial custody). Counsel submit that that term of imprisonment is sufficiently substantial to strike the appropriate balance with respect to the principles of specific and general deterrence as well and denunciation

20

. 11.

Reasons for Sentence THEN, J.

as well as the rehabilitation of the offender and thereby ultimately to achieve the goal of protecting society.

As Mr. Schwartz has indicated, there are [9] aggravating factors in this matter. divided these into three categories: the first having to do with the nature of the offence; that is to say that this is a sophisticated, large-scale fraud. There are substantial losses and in particular to the brokerage firm. There certainly has been a risk of loss to the public, and in that respect it is difficult to ascertain with precision the extent of that loss. It is also the case that this scheme has lasted for approximately one year and that there were a variety of sophisticated techniques at play utilized by Mr. Mitton to achieve his purposes. ·

It is no doubt true that in any case in which stock market manipulation occurs, there is a substantial risk to the integrity of the capital markets not only of this province, but of this country and thereby some threat to economic prosperity.

30

10

15

20

[11] The other category of factors which are said to be aggravating are those that pertain to Mr. Mitton as an offender. I think it is safe to say that in viewing those factors that perhaps it can be truly be said of Mr. Mitton that he is the worst offender. He has a criminal record in which he has been convicted of 103 fraud related offences. Several of these offences have to do with various forms of stock manipulation, some of which have in turn attracted penitentiary terms.

[12] It was said by Madam Justice Bennett in the year 2000 on Mr. Mitton's prior conviction for stock market manipulation that he was not yet incorrigible. It is perhaps fair to say that in committing this offence, he has not only crossed the line, but perhaps has gone beyond it by some distance.

[13] While there are some serious aggravating factors, there are also, as has been pointed out quite fairly by both counsel, mitigating factors. First, there has been a very early plea, and I think it is fair to say and to Mr. Mitton's credit that he has accepted his responsibility by doing so. He has also saved the

30

10

15

20

25

administration of justice valuable resources, which no doubt would have been required to prosecute this complex fraud. He has also waived solicitor/client privilege with respect to his dealings with the trust account of the law firm and I accept that while he had no intention in facilitating the prosecution of others that may, in fact, have been an indirect result and that, too, as the Crown has conceded, is a mitigated factor which has informed the joint submission.

[14] Having regard to the principles of sentencing and to the joint submission of experienced counsel, I am prepared to accept that the joint submission of 7 years in the penitentiary is an appropriate sentence. Minus the time served of 8 weeks, on the two for one basis, totalling 16 weeks, so that the effective sentence will be one of 6 years and 8 months.

[15] For Mr. Mitton, this is yet another serious crime involving stock market manipulation which requires a substantial penitentiary sentence in order to attempt to effect specific deterrence because clearly other penitentiary sentences of 4 and 6 years have not done so,

30

20

25

nor have any number of regulatory orders. Were it not for assumption of prompt guilty plea and his responsibility, the sentence would have been much greater as his extensive record for 103 frauds, including specific convictions for stock market manipulation, would have warranted such a disposition. It would seem to me that insofar as Mr. Mitton's record is concerned, Madam Justice Bennett was not far off the mark where during the course of her sentencing of Mr. Mitton in the year 2000 she Mitton, unfortunately but referred to Mr. accurately, as a professional swindler. I would only add that the court has the duty of protecting the integrity of our financial markets in order to ensure the economic health of this country and this factor in turn also requires that a penitentiary term be imposed, given Mr. · Mitton's conviction for the two offences before the court. Having regard to the joint submission of [16] experienced counsel, as I have stated, I agree that 7 years is a substantial sentence which, along with the restitution that is to be ordered, will strike

appropriate balance between the need for specific and

30

25

15

general deterrence as well as the denunciation and which will also give the appropriate effect to the mitigating factors which have been cited.

Mr. Mitton, if you would please stand. [17] am sentencing you to 7 years in the penitentiary, and from that will be subtracted the 8 weeks of pre-trial custody on a two for one basis, so that the total effect of sentence will be 6 years and 8 months. And I am also ordering restitution in the amount of \$2,600,000 U.S. to HSBC Securities Canada. I wish only to say that if it is true as Mr. Addario has mentioned that you were coaxed out of retirement, I would urge you that at the completion of this sentence to actually go into retirement, because it would seem to me that if there is another conviction, it will be very difficult for any court to impose a sentence that does not involve double digits. Please, if you could refrain now, I think it would be very much in your benefit to do so.

Thank you. Those are the reasons of the court.

30

10

15

20

. 11.

Reasons for Sentence THEN, J.

MR. ADDARIO: Did Your Honour want to continue with the night court list?

THE COURT: Well, I would if I could, but I think we are done.

MR. ADDARIO: Thanks very much.

THE COURT: I apologize for keeping everyone. This had an unexpected delay and I apologize for that. I should mention, too, that I am going to accede to the Crown's suggestion that the sentence of 7 years be imposed on Count 1 and that there be a 3-year concurrent sentence on Count 2.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Your Honour, if the court requires the address of HSBC Securities Canada for the purpose of the restitution order, may I provide that to Madam Clerk?

THE COURT: Yes.

MR. SCHWARTZ: After court adjourns this afternoon or --

THE COURT: Well, I think, yes, if you don't mind. She is making up the papers right now and that would be helpful.

30

10

15

20

; ; ;

Reasons for Sentence THEN, J.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Thank you.

THE COURT: I think we have endorsed the indictment, hopefully, correctly. If you would just give me the sheet, please.

Convictions are registered on Counts 1 and 2. The sentence of 7 years on Count 1, 3 years concurrent on Count 2. There will be subtracted from the 7 years on Count 1, 16 weeks of pre-trial custody. There is to be restitution of \$2,600,000 U.S. to HSBC Securities Canada and I will ask Madam Clerk to simply incorporate the address of that institution on the indictment.

Certified correct

25

30

20

10

LUANNE DUBE, C.S.R

OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE